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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. OLMSTED COUNTY; BOARD OF HEALTH;
MEMBERSHIP. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 145.-
50, Subdivision 2, and any other provision of law, the board of county
commissioners of Olmsted eounty may appoint two additional mem-
bers to the Olmsted county board of health for a total board of seven.
One of the members shall be a county commissioner for Olmsted
county. The additional two members shall serve for terms as
provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 145.50, Subdivision 3, ‘

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the board of
county commissioners of Olmsted county, and upon compliance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1971,

CHAPTER 518—H.F.No.694
[Not Coded] |

An act authorizing Olmsted county to establish, operate, and
maintain refuse disposal facilities; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 860,
Sections 1 and 3, and by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legistature of the State of Minnesota:

dSection 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 860, Section 1, is amended to
read:

Section 1. OLMSTED COUNTY; REFUSE DISPOSAL. The
board of commissioners of Olmsted county may acquire by purchase,
lease, gift, or by condemnation as provided by law, any land or
interest in land within the county which the county board deems
suitable for use as refuse disposal facility sites. The county board
may establish refuse disposal facilities on such sites and may hold,
improve, maintain, supervise, control, and operate the same for said
purposes. For purposes of this aet, “refuse disposal facilities”-shall
may include public dump grounds, sanitary land fill facilities,
incinerators,-er refuse composting facilities_, refuse collection, refuse
compaction, and transportation of refuse .

Sec. 2. Laws 1969, Chapter 860, Section 3, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. The board of commissioners may provide for surveys to
determine the appropriatelecation-of refuse disposal facilities in the
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county and_the location thereof when necessary together with the
suitahility of areas available therefor, when necessary, general plans
for refuse disposal facilities throughout the county and for plans for
the improvement of refuse disposal facilities required for the county

and collect and revise charges for the use and availability of solid

waste serviee and hauling and haulers, governmental or private, and

Prescribe areas, routes and rates thereon .

Sec. 3. Laws 1969, Chapter 860, is amended by adding a section
to read: 3

Sec. 6a. For the purposes of sections 1 to 12 the eounty board ma
establish and determine the boundaries of gervice districts in the
county. If a service district is established, the county board may
Impose service charges for refuse disposal services and may levy a tax

on all the taxable property in the district.

Sec. 4. This act is effective when approved by the governing body
of Olmsted county and upon compliance with Minnesota_Statutes,

Section 645.021.
Approved May 25, 1971.

CHAPTER 519—H.F.No.1170
[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in Big
Stone county.

Be it enacted by'the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. BIG STONE COUNTY; GENERAL REVENUE
TAX LEVY. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of
. Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.09 to the contrary, the board of
county commissioners of the county of Big Stone may levy annually a
tax for general revenue purposes at such a rate as will produce not to
exceed $175,000.

Sec. 2. Before any increase in the levy authorized by section 1 is
made, the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in
section 1 shall hold a public hearing on the question. Notice of the
time and place of said hearing shall be published in one or more legal
newspapers of general circulation in the area once in each week for
two successive weeks prior to said hearing. The published notice
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